
Nos. 12-5273 & 12-5291

In the U.S. Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit

WHEATON COLLEGE AND BELMONT ABBEY COLLEGE,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

vs.

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH & HUMAN SERVICES; HILDA SOLIS, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR; TIMOTHY GEITHNER, SECRETARY OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY; AND U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE TREASURY,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM U.S. DISTRICT COURT FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF EAGLE FORUM EDUCATION &
LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS
AND REVERSAL**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 669-5135
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	ii
A. Parties and <i>Amici</i>	ii
B. Rulings Under Review	iii
C. Related Cases	iii
Certificate on Need for a Separate Brief.....	v
Table of Contents	vi
Table of Authorities	viii
Glossary.....	xiii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Introduction	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	2
Summary of Argument.....	3
Argument.....	5
I. The Contraceptive Mandate Violates the Procedural Requirements of the APA and the Constitution	5
A. The Contraception Mandate Violated the Constitution’s Law-Making Requirements	5
B. The Contraception Mandate Violated the APA’s Rulemaking Requirements	6
C. The ANPRM Does Not Alter the Contraceptive Mandate	7
D. The Safe Harbor Does Not Alter the Contraceptive Mandate	9
II. The Colleges Have Standing and Bring a Ripe Challenge to the Contraceptive Mandate	12
A. The Colleges Have Standing	13
1. The Colleges Have Standing Based on Financial Costs and Administrative Burdens Imposed by the Contraceptive Mandate	14
2. The Colleges Have Procedural Standing, Which Reduces the Immediacy Required for Standing	17
3. The Colleges’ Injuries Are Within the Relevant Zones of Interest of the Statutory and Constitutional Protections	19
B. The Colleges’ Claims Are Ripe	20

- 1. The Colleges' Procedural Claims Are Ripe.....21
- 2. The Colleges' Substantive Claims Are Ripe22
 - a. The Colleges' Claims Are Fit for Review22
 - b. The Hardship Prong Does Not Deny Review.....23
- C. The Colleges' Claims Are Not Moot24
- Conclusion25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Abbott Laboratories v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967)	22
<i>Agostini v. Felton</i> , 521 U.S. 203 (1997)	16
<i>Alaska Prof'l Hunters Ass'n, Inc., v. FAA</i> , 177 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	12
<i>Am. Friends Serv. Comm. v. Webster</i> , 720 F.2d 29 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	19
<i>American Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	10
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. U.S. E.P.A.</i> , 906 F.2d 729 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	23
<i>American Petroleum Institute v. E.P.A.</i> , 683 F.3d 382 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	9, 23, 24
<i>Animal Legal Defense Fund v. Glickman</i> , 154 F.3d 426 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	17, 19
<i>Ass'n of Data Processing Serv. Org'ns v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	13, 19
<i>AT&T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	22
<i>Blanchette v. Conn. Gen. Ins. Corp.</i> , 419 U.S. 102 (1974)	21
* <i>Catholic Social Service v. Shalala</i> , 12 F.3d 1123 (D.C. Cir. 1994)	19
<i>Chiles v. Thornburgh</i> , 865 F.2d 1197 (11th Cir. 1989).....	20
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Ciba-Geigy Corp. v. EPA</i> , 801 F.2d 430 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	2, 22
<i>City of Waukesha v. EPA</i> , 320 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	2
<i>Cohens v. Virginia</i> , 19 U.S. (6 Wheat.) 264 (1821)	12
<i>Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 316 U.S. 407 (1942)	16

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Consumer Energy Council of America v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 673 F.2d 425 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006).....	14
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	5
<i>DKT Memorial Fund Ltd. v. A.I.D.</i> , 887 F.2d 275 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Duke Power Co. v. Carolina Env'tl. Study Group, Inc.</i> , 438 U.S. 59 (1978)	14
<i>F.C.I.C. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947)	11
<i>FAIC Securities, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 768 F.2d 352 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	16
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	13, 17
<i>Florida Audubon Soc'y v. Bentsen</i> , 94 F.3d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1996) (<i>en banc</i>)	17
<i>Florida Power & Light Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 145 F.3d 1414 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	23
<i>General Elec. Co. v. E.P.A.</i> , 290 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	10
<i>Haitian Refugee Center v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	16-17, 19, 20
<i>Her Majesty the Queen ex rel. Ontario v. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Bluewater Network</i> , 234 F.3d 1305 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	8
<i>In re Int'l Union, United Mine Workers of America</i> , 231 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9, 25
* <i>In re Monroe Communications Corp.</i> , 840 F.2d 942 (D.C. Cir 1988).....	8
<i>Indep. Bankers Ass'n of Am. v. Heimann</i> , 613 F.2d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	14
<i>Independent U.S. Tanker Owners Comm. v. Lewis</i> , 690 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	10
<i>Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949)	20
<i>Law Offices of Seymour M. Chase, P.C. v. F.C.C.</i> , 843 F.2d 517 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	16
<i>Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).....	13

	<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986).....	6
	<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996).....	5
*	<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	13, 18
	<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7
	<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for the Abatement of Aircraft Noise</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991)	20
	<i>Nat’l Credit Union Admin. v. First Nat’l Bank & Trust, Co.</i> , 522 U.S. 479 (1998)	13, 19
	<i>Nat’l Treasury Employees Union v. U.S.</i> , 101 F.3d 1423 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	18
	<i>Northern Indiana Public Service Co. v. FERC</i> , 954 F.2d 736 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
*	<i>Ohio Forestry Ass’n, Inc., v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	21-22
*	<i>P & V Enterprises v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 516 F.3d 1021 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	8
	<i>Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. F.P.C.</i> , 506 F.2d 33 (D.C. Cir. 1974).....	11
	<i>Paralyzed Veterans of America v. D.C. Arena, L.P.</i> , 117 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	11
	<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14
	<i>Pub. Citizen v. FTC</i> , 869 F.2d 1541 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	13, 16
	<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. Auchter</i> , 702 F.2d 1150 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	8
	<i>Public Citizen, Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 932 F.Supp. 13 (D.D.C. 1996).....	9
	<i>Public Service Elec. & Gas Co. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 485 F.3d 1164 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	22, 23
	<i>Sabre, Inc. v. DOT</i> , 429 F.3d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	23-24
	<i>Sierra Club v. Gorsuch</i> , 715 F.2d 653 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	2
	<i>Sierra Club v. Thomas</i> , 828 F.2d 783 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	8
	<i>State of N.J., Dept. of Environmental Protection v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	7

* <i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. Animal Feeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1758 (2010)	21
<i>Sugar Cane Growers Co-op. of Florida v. Veneman</i> , 289 F.3d 89 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	17
<i>Syncor Int’l Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 127 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	6, 11
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969)	6
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Students Challenging Regulatory Agency Procedures (SCRAP)</i> , 412 U.S. 669 (1973)	15-16
<i>United Transp. Union v. I.C.C.</i> , 891 F.2d 908 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	15
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977)	14-15
<i>Washington Legal Found. v. U.S. Sentencing Comm’n</i> , 89 F.3d 897 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	20
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	22
<i>Worth v. Jackson</i> , 451 F.3d 854 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Wyo. Outdoor Council v. U.S.F.S.</i> , 165 F.3d 43 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	18

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	5
U.S. CONST. art. III	4, 5, 12, 19
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2	21
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§553-706	2-3, 5-8, 10-12, 15, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. §553	2, 7, 17, 20
5 U.S.C. §553(b)	5, 8, 18
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	11
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	6
5 U.S.C. §706(1)	8

REGULATIONS AND RULES

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5)	1
--------------------------------	---

FED. R. CIV. P. 12(b)(1).....2

Dep’t of the Treasury *et al.*, Interim Final Rules for Group Health Plans
and Health Insurance Issuers Relating to Coverage of Preventive
Services Under the Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act,
75 Fed. Reg. 41,726 (2010)2-10, 12, 14-16, 18, 21

Department of the Treasury *et al.*, captioned Certain
Preventive Services Under the Affordable Care Act,
77 Fed. Reg. 16,501 (2012)3-4, 7-9, 24-25

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Center for Consumer Information and Insurance Oversight in the Centers
for Medicare & Medicaid Services, “Guidance on the Temporary
Enforcement Safe Harbor for Certain Employers, Group Health
Plans and Group Health Insurance Issuers with Respect to the
Requirement to Cover Contraceptive Services Without Cost
Sharing Under Section 2713 of the Public Health Service Act,
Section 715(a)(1) of the Employee Retirement Income Security
Act, and Section 9815(a)(1) of the Internal Revenue Code”
(Feb. 10, 2012) 1, 3-4, 9-12, 14, 24

Henry P. Monaghan, Third Party Standing,
84 COLUM. L. REV. 277 (1984).....16
